
S0905B1325A03586  DMS:JSL 10/29/19 #90   A03586

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 905
Sponsor: SENATOR BROWNE

Printer's No. 1325

Amend Bill, page 2, line 3, by striking out "$7,046,513,000" 
and inserting 

 $8,460,513,000
Amend Bill, page 2, line 11, by striking out "$414,705,000" 

and inserting 
 $498,905,000
Amend Bill, page 2, line 24, by striking out "$6,130,340,000" 

and inserting 
 $6,135,340,000
Amend Bill, page 2, line 30, by striking out "$11,280,000" 

and inserting 
 $21,280,000
Amend Bill, page 57, by inserting between lines 29 and 30

2019/90DMS/SB0905A03586  - 1 -

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13



(i)  Bloomsburg University
(A)  Renovation or replacement of Bakeless 

Hall
Project Allocation 18,000,000

(B)  Renovation or replacement of Benjamin 
Franklin Hall
Project Allocation 19,000,000

(C)  Renovation or replacement of Simon 
Hall
Project Allocation 6,000,000

(ii)  California University
(A)  Construction, renovation and 

acquisition of student housing 
facilities
Project Allocation 66,000,000

(B)  Construction, renovation and 
acquisition of parking garage
Project Allocation 12,000,000

(C)  Facility space renovation, 
consolidation and demolition of 
academic buildings
Project Allocation 15,000,000

(D)  Renovation, replacement or upgrade of 
campus utilities infrastructure
Project Allocation 22,000,000

(E)  Renovation and construction to 
address deferred maintenance and 
capital renewal in academic buildings
Project Allocation 20,000,000

Amend Bill, page 57, line 30, by striking out "(i)" and 
inserting 

 (iii)
Amend Bill, page 58, by inserting between lines 10 and 11

2019/90DMS/SB0905A03586  - 2 -

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33



(C)  Renovation and construction to 
address deferred maintenance and 
capital renewal
Project Allocation 19,000,000

(D)  Renovation or replacement of King and 
Tubman Halls
Project Allocation 21,000,000

(iv)  Clarion University
(A)  Construction, renovation and 

acquisition of student housing 
facilities
Project Allocation 98,000,000

(B)  Renovation, replacement or upgrade of 
campus utilities infrastructure
Project Allocation 18,000,000

(C)  Renovation and construction to 
address deferred maintenance and 
capital renewal in academic buildings
Project Allocation 23,000,000

(v)  East Stroudsburg University
(A)  Additional funding for renovation of 

Gessner Science
Project Allocation 20,000,000

(B)  Additional funding for renovation of 
Moore Biology
Project Allocation 10,000,000

(C)  Additional funding for renovation of 
Stroud Hall
Project Allocation 15,000,000

(D)  Additional funding for demolition of 
underutilized and obsolete buildings
Project Allocation 10,000,000

(E)  Facility space renovation, 
consolidation and demolition of 
academic buildings
Project Allocation 15,000,000

(F)  Renovation, replacement or upgrade of 
campus utilities infrastructure
Project Allocation 20,000,000

(G)  Renovation and construction to 
address deferred maintenance and 
capital renewal in academic buildings
Project Allocation 20,000,000

(vi)  Edinboro University
(A)  Additional funding for renovation of 

Hendricks Hall
Project Allocation 10,000,000

(B)  Additional funding for demolition of 
underutilized and obsolete buildings
Project Allocation 15,000,000

(C)  Construction, renovation and 

2019/90DMS/SB0905A03586  - 3 -

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51



acquisition of student housing 
facilities
Project Allocation 105,000,000

(D)  Renovation or replacement of McComb 
Fieldhouse
Project Allocation 45,000,000

(E)  Renovation and construction to 
address deferred maintenance and 
capital renewal in academic buildings
Project Allocation 20,000,000

Amend Bill, page 58, line 11, by striking out "(ii)" and 
inserting 

 (vii)
Amend Bill, page 58, by inserting between lines 15 and 16

2019/90DMS/SB0905A03586  - 4 -

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14



(B)  Facility space renovation, 
consolidation and demolition of 
academic buildings
Project Allocation 15,000,000

(C)  Renovation, replacement or upgrade of 
campus utilities infrastructure
Project Allocation 25,000,000

(D)  Renovation and construction to 
address deferred maintenance and 
capital renewal in academic buildings
Project Allocation 19,000,000

(viii)  Kutztown University
(A)  Construction, renovation and 

acquisition of student housing 
facilities
Project Allocation 63,000,000

(B)  Renovation of Old Main
Project Allocation 12,000,000

(C)  Renovation or replacement of 
Rickenbach Education Building
Project Allocation 22,000,000

(D)  Renovation, replacement or upgrade of 
campus utilities infrastructure
Project Allocation 15,000,000

(E)  Renovation and construction to 
address deferred maintenance and 
capital renewal in academic buildings
Project Allocation 15,000,000

(ix)  Lock Haven University
(A)  Construction, renovation and 

acquisition of student housing 
facilities
Project Allocation 36,000,000

(B)  Renovation of Raub Hall
Project Allocation 20,000,000

(C)  Renovation, replacement or upgrade of 
campus infrastructure
Project Allocation 10,000,000

(D)  Renovation and construction to 
address deferred maintenance and 
capital renewal in academic buildings
Project Allocation 12,000,000

Amend Bill, page 58, line 16, by striking out "(iii)" and 
inserting 

 (x)
Amend Bill, page 58, by inserting between lines 22 and 23

(B)  Construction, renovation and 

2019/90DMS/SB0905A03586  - 5 -

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47



acquisition of student housing 
facilities
Project Allocation 76,000,000

(C)  Renovation, replacement or upgrade of 
campus utilities infrastructure
Project Allocation 10,000,000

(D)  Renovation and construction to 
address deferred maintenance and 
capital renewal in academic buildings
Project Allocation 19,000,000

(xi)  Millersville University
(A)  Renovation or replacement of Argires 

Science Complex Buildings
Project Allocation 60,000,000

(B)  Renovation, replacement or upgrade of 
campus water treatment and 
distribution utilities infrastructure
Project Allocation 9,000,000

(C)  Renovation and construction to 
address deferred maintenance and 
capital renewal in academic buildings
Project Allocation 14,000,000

(xii)  Shippensburg University
(A)  Additional funding for replacement of 

Henderson Hall
Project Allocation 5,000,000

(B)  Additional funding for renovation of 
Lehman Library
Project Allocation 5,000,000

(C)  Construction, renovation and 
acquisition of student housing 
facilities
Project Allocation 131,000,000

(D)  Renovation and addition of Heiges 
Field House
Project Allocation 40,000,000

(E)  Renovation of Old Main, Phase 2
Project Allocation 15,000,000

(F)  Renovation and construction to 
address deferred maintenance and 
capital renewal in academic buildings
Project Allocation 15,000,000

Amend Bill, page 58, line 23, by striking out "(iv)" and 
inserting 

 (xiii)
Amend Bill, page 58, by inserting between lines 26 and 27

(B)  Renovation and construction to 

2019/90DMS/SB0905A03586  - 6 -

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47



address deferred maintenance and 
capital renewal in academic buildings
Project Allocation 17,000,000

(xiv)  West Chester University
(A)  Renovation and construction to 

address deferred maintenance and 
capital renewal in academic buildings
Project Allocation 19,000,000

Amend Bill, page 58, line 27, by striking out "(v)" and 
inserting 

 (xv)
Amend Bill, page 117, by inserting between lines 25 and 26
(i)  Bloomsburg University

(A)  Provide original furniture and 
equipment for renovation or 
replacement of Bakeless Hall
Project Allocation 1,800,000

(B)  Provide original furniture and 
equipment for renovation or 
replacement of Benjamin Franklin Hall
Project Allocation 1,900,000

(C)  Provide original furniture and 
equipment for renovation or 
replacement of Simon Hall
Project Allocation 600,000

(D)  Provide original furniture and 
equipment for renovation and 
construction to address deferred 
maintenance and capital renewal in 
academic buildings
Project Allocation 2,500,000

(ii)  California University
(A)  Provide original furniture and 

equipment for facility space 
renovation, consolidation and 
demolition of academic buildings
Project Allocation 1,500,000

(B)  Provide original furniture and 
equipment for renovation and 
construction to address deferred 
maintenance and capital renewal in 
academic buildings
Project Allocation 2,000,000

(iii)  Cheyney University
(A)  Provide original furniture and 

equipment for renovation and 
construction to address deferred 

2019/90DMS/SB0905A03586  - 7 -

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47



maintenance and capital renewal in 
academic buildings
Project Allocation 2,000,000

(B)  Provide original furniture and 
equipment for renovation or 
replacement of King and Tubman Halls
Project Allocation 2,100,000

(iv)  Clarion University
(A)  Provide original furniture and 

equipment for renovation and 
construction to address deferred 
maintenance and capital renewal in 
academic buildings
Project Allocation 2,500,000

(v)  East Stroudsburg University
(A)  Provide additional original furniture 

and equipment for renovation of Moore 
Biology
Project Allocation 1,000,000

(B)  Provide additional original furniture 
and equipment for renovation of Stroud 
Hall
Project Allocation 1,500,000

(C)  Provide additional original furniture 
and equipment for renovation of 
Gessner Science
Project Allocation 2,000,000

(D)  Provide original furniture and 
equipment for facility space 
renovation, consolidation and 
demolition of academic buildings
Project Allocation 1,500,000

(E)  Provide original furniture and 
equipment for renovation and 
construction to address deferred 
maintenance and capital renewal in 
academic buildings
Project Allocation 2,000,000

(vi)  Edinboro University
(A)  Provide additional original furniture 

and equipment for renovation of 
Hendricks Hall
Project Allocation 1,500,000

(B)  Provide original furniture and 
equipment for renovation of McComb 
Fieldhouse
Project Allocation 4,500,000

(C)  Provide original furniture and 
equipment for renovation and 
construction to address deferred 
maintenance and capital renewal in 

2019/90DMS/SB0905A03586  - 8 -

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51



academic buildings
Project Allocation 2,000,000

Amend Bill, page 117, line 26, by striking out "(i)" and 
inserting 

 (vii)
Amend Bill, page 117, by inserting after line 30

(B)  Provide original furniture and 
equipment for renovation and 
construction to address deferred 
maintenance and capital renewal in 
academic buildings
Project Allocation 2,000,000

(viii)  Kutztown University
(A)  Provide original furniture and 

equipment for renovation of Old Main
Project Allocation 3,000,000

(B)  Provide original furniture and 
equipment for renovation or 
replacement of Rickenbach Education 
Building
Project Allocation 2,500,000

(C)  Provide original furniture and 
equipment for renovation and 
construction to address deferred 
maintenance and capital renewal in 
academic buildings
Project Allocation 1,500,000

(ix)  Lock Haven University
(A)  Provide original furniture and 

equipment for renovation of Raub Hall
Project Allocation 2,000,000

(B)  Provide original furniture and 
equipment for renovation and 
construction to address deferred 
maintenance and capital renewal in 
academic buildings
Project Allocation 1,200,000

Amend Bill, page 118, line 1, by striking out "(ii)" and 
inserting 

 (x)
Amend Bill, page 118, by inserting between lines 4 and 5

(B)  Provide original furniture and 
equipment for renovation and 
construction to address deferred 

2019/90DMS/SB0905A03586  - 9 -

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44



maintenance and capital renewal in 
academic buildings
Project Allocation 1,900,000

(xi)  Millersville University
(A)  Provide original furniture and 

equipment for renovation or 
replacement of Argires Science Complex 
Buildings
Project Allocation 6,000,000

(xii)  Shippensburg University
(A)  Provide additional original furniture 

and equipment for replacement of 
Henderson Hall
Project Allocation 2,000,000

(B)  Provide additional original furniture 
and equipment for renovation of Lehman 
Library
Project Allocation 1,500,000

(C)  Provide original furniture and 
equipment for renovation and addition 
of Heiges Field House
Project Allocation 4,500,000

(D)  Provide original furniture and 
equipment for renovation of Old Main, 
Phase 2
Project Allocation 2,500,000

(E)  Provide original furniture and 
equipment for renovation and 
construction to address deferred 
maintenance and capital renewal in 
academic buildings
Project Allocation 2,200,000

(xiii)  Slippery Rock University
(A)  Provide original furniture and 

equipment for renovation of Eisenberg 
Classroom Building
Project Allocation 2,500,000

(B)  Provide original furniture and 
equipment for renovation and addition 
of McKay Building
Project Allocation 3,000,000

(C)  Provide original furniture and 
equipment for renovation and 
construction to address deferred 
maintenance and capital renewal in 
academic buildings
Project Allocation 2,500,000

(xiv)  West Chester University
(A)  Provide additional funding for 

original furniture and equipment for 
renovation of FH Green Library

2019/90DMS/SB0905A03586  - 10 -

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51



Project Allocation 3,000,000
(B)  Provide original furniture and 

equipment for renovation and 
construction to address deferred 
maintenance and capital renewal in 
academic buildings
Project Allocation 3,500,000

Amend Bill, page 268, by inserting between lines 14 and 15
(O)  Construction, infrastructure and 

other related costs for redevelopment 
of the former Paradise Golf site
Project Allocation 5,000,000

Amend Bill, page 324, by inserting between lines 14 and 15
(v)  Somerset County

(A)  Infrastructure and other related 
costs for a flood control project in 
Conemaugh Township
Project Allocation 10,000,000

Amend Bill, page 324, line 15, by striking out "(iv) (V)" and 
inserting 

 (vi)
Amend Bill, page 324, line 20, by striking out "(v) (VI)" and 

inserting 
 (vii)
Amend Bill, page 329, by inserting between lines 8 and 9

(4)  Redevelopment assistance projects, 30 years.

2019/90DMS/SB0905A03586  - 11 -

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26


